

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	20-R074345SAM / LENA ROAD LANDFILL STORMWATER SYSTEM REVISIONS	DATE POSTED	MC _____ DS _____	CC _____ BIDSYNC _____
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Sherri Meier	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	July 31, 2020	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Utilities Department	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Interim Procurement Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with COMANCO Environmental Corporation for the provision of Lena Road Landfill Stormwater System Revisions.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

Project scope includes, but not limited to, mobilization/demobilization, surveying/record documentation, erosion control, inlet and pipe modifications, pond bottom excavation/disposal, drainage sand, underdrain (pond bottom), underdrain (side slope), pond control structures, mitered end and sod installation.

The solicitation was advertised on May 21, 2020 on the Manatee County website and Bid Sync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL | 4. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL |
| 2. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL | 5. TLC Diversified, Inc., Palmetto, FL |
| 3. COMANCO Environmental Corporation, Plant City, FL | |

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

COMANCO Environmental Corporation was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Utilities Department recommend award to COMANCO Environmental Corporation.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	Solid Waste Rates / 485-6106000- 534000
COST	\$493,350.00	FUNDS VERIFIED	BA Required

LENA ROAD LANDFILL STORM WATER BID SUMMARY		Gator Grading & Paving, LLC		Woodruff & Sons, Inc.		Westra Construction Corp.		TLC Diversified, Inc.		COMANCO Environmental Corporation	
	Total Base Bid (Total of Item No. 1-13)		\$ 620,924.00		\$ 625,038.87		\$ 903,466.50		\$ 604,492.00		\$ 429,000.00
	Construction Contingency 15% (Used only with County Approval)		\$ 93,138.60		\$ 93,755.83		\$ 135,519.98		\$ 90,673.80		\$ 64,350.00
	Total BID PRICE (Total Base Bid plus Contingency) Based on 45 Calendar		\$ 714,062.60		\$ 718,794.70		\$ 1,038,986.48		\$ 695,165.80		\$ 493,350.00

LENA ROAD LANDFILL STORM WATER SYSTEM REVISIONS BID BASED ON 45 CALENDAR DAY COMPLTION				Gator Grading & Paving, LLC		Woodruff & Sons, Inc.		Westra Construction Corp.		TLC Diversified, Inc.		COMANCO Environmental Corporation	
Item No.	Item	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 13,100.00	\$ 13,100.00	\$ 31,752.93	\$ 31,752.93	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00
2	Surveying / Record Documentation	1	LS	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 10,977.94	\$ 10,977.94	\$ 24,315.00	\$ 24,315.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
3	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 9,537.25	\$ 9,537.25	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$ 11,750.00	\$ 11,750.00
4	Inlet and Pipe Modifications	1	LS	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 22,294.90	\$ 22,294.90	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
5	Pond Bottom Excavation/Disposal	1	LS	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 50,447.77	\$ 50,447.77	\$ 105,350.00	\$ 105,350.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00
6	Drainage Sand	4,111	CY	\$ 59.00	\$ 242,549.00	\$ 60.74	\$ 249,702.14	\$ 106.50	\$ 437,821.50	\$ 77.00	\$ 316,547.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 102,775.00
7	Underdrain (Pond Bottom)	315	LF	\$ 129.00	\$ 40,635.00	\$ 88.95	\$ 28,019.25	\$ 186.00	\$ 58,590.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 23,625.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 29,925.00
8	Underdrain (Side Slope)	960	LF	\$ 191.00	\$ 183,360.00	\$ 137.34	\$ 131,846.40	\$ 134.00	\$ 128,640.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 73,920.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 153,600.00
9	Pond Control Structures	3	EA	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 11,248.04	\$ 33,744.12	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 28,500.00
10	Cleanouts	7	EA	\$ 1,990.00	\$ 13,930.00	\$ 2,491.29	\$ 17,439.03	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00
11	Mitered End Section	1	EA	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 6,680.64	\$ 6,680.64	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00
12	36-inch RCP	50	LF	\$ 251.00	\$ 12,550.00	\$ 584.03	\$ 29,201.50	\$ 166.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 5,400.00
13	Sod	500	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6.79	\$ 3,395.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00
	Total Base Bid (Total of Item No. 1-13)				\$ 620,924.00		\$ 625,038.87		\$ 903,466.50		\$ 604,492.00		\$ 429,000.00
	Construction Contingency 15% (Used only with County Approval)				\$ 93,138.60		\$ 93,755.83		\$ 135,519.98		\$ 90,673.80		\$ 64,350.00
	Total BID PRICE (Total Base Bid plus Contingency) Based on 45 Calendar Day Completion				\$ 714,062.60		\$ 718,794.70		\$ 1,038,986.48		\$ 695,165.80		\$ 493,350.00